## Agenda Item No.: 3-C-3

### PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: May 2, 2017

[X] Consent [] Regular [] Workshop [] Public Hearing

# Department:Engineering & Public Works DepartmentSubmitted By:Engineering & Public Works DepartmentSubmitted For:Roadway Production Division

## I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

**Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:** the first amendment to the annual street lighting design contract with Electrical Design Associates, Inc. (EDA), R2016-0603, dated May 17, 2016, to extend the contract expiration date from May 16, 2017 to May 16, 2018.

**SUMMARY:** Approval of this amendment will extend the expiration date of the annual street lighting contract from May 16, 2017 to May 16, 2018. This extension will provide a continuation of the required professional services provided by EDA on a task order basis for one year. This amendment is the first renewal of two possible one year renewals permitted per the original contract. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for all contracts is 15%. To date, one task in the amount of \$4,199.44 has been authorized for EDA with a total of 100% SBE participation which meets their commitment of 100% SBE participation for this contract. EDA is a Palm Beach County company and is SBE certified. <u>Countywide</u> (LBH)

**Background and Justification:** In accordance with Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopted procedures pursuant to Florida Statutes 287.055 Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act, EDA was selected to perform professional services relative to Palm Beach County (County) needs, and is presently under contract with the County on an annual contractual basis. It is the consensus of the user departments that EDA has, within the provisions of their contract, remained in good standing to provide the professional services if requested by the County. Since EDA remains in good standing and wishes to continue to provide the professional services as indicated in their contract, the County agrees to renew the contract for one year. The first amendment to the contract has been reviewed with EDA and staff recommends BCC approval of the first renewal of the attached annual contract. This amendment will maintain the continuous process of professional services required by the County.

After reviewing the attached amendment and finding it in proper order, staff recommends the BCC's approval.

#### **Attachments:**

1. First Amendment to the Annual Street Lighting Design Contract with Electrical Design Associates, Inc. with Certificates of Insurance (2)

Recommended by: A J. J. W.W.	
	3/29/17
Department Director	Date
Approved By: raise flahrson	4/4/19
Assistant County Administrator	Date

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Street Lighting\2017\Master AIS for Contract Renewals-EDA.doc

## II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT # ADDITIONAL FTE	2017 <u>\$ -0-</u> -0- -0- -0- <u>-0-</u> <u>\$ **</u>	2018 0-  -0- -0- -0- -0-	2019       	2020 0- 0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	2021 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
POSITIONS (Cumulative)				<u></u>	

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No

Budget Acct No.: Fund\_\_\_ Dept.\_\_\_ Unit\_\_ Object Program

#### **Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:**

\*\* Fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time. The agenda item extends the expiration date for this contract. The professional services are authorized on a task order basis. Funding will be established by project as necessary.

valaenen C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

III. <u>REVIEW COMMENTS</u>

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

મેગ્રે

B. Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

stant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

**Department Director** 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2017\00.NO IMPACT.CONTRACT EXT..DOC

2

nd Control

## FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL STREET LIGHTING DESIGN CONTRACT NO. R2016-0603 DATED MAY 17, 2016, BY AND BETWEEN ELECTRICAL DESIGN ASSOCIATES, INC. AND PALM BEACH COUNTY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Annual Street Lighting Design Contract dated May 17, 2016, (R2016-0603), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between Electrical Design Associates, Inc., hereinafter "CONSULTANT" and the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY".

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2016, the CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into a twelve month Annual Street Lighting Design Contract for engineering services and other related tasks throughout Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be extended, at the COUNTY's option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total contract time, upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, this is the first of the two allowable one (1) year term CONTRACT extensions per section 4.1; and

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from May 16, 2017 to May 16, 2018, with all original terms, conditions and unit prices adhered to.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- The CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information pursuant to Palm Beach County Resolution R-2014-1421, as may be amended.

CONSULTANT has submitted to the COUNTY a copy of its non-discrimination policy which is consistent with the above paragraph, as contained in Resolution R-2014-1421, as amended, or in the alternative, if the CONSULTANT does not have a written non-discrimination policy or one that conforms to the COUNTY's policy, it has acknowledged through a signed statement provided to COUNTY that CONSULTANT will conform to the COUNTY's non-discrimination policy as provided in R-2014-1421, as amended.

- 3. The CONTRACT, dated May 17, 2016, between the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from May 16, 2017 to May 16, 2018.
- 4. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Amendment shall not become binding until the date executed by the COUNTY.
- 5. All other provisions of the Annual Street Lighting Design Contract dated May 17, 2016, shall remain in full force and effect.

THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIIONALLY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and sealed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK Clerk and Comptroller PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida Board of County Commissioners

By: \_

Deputy Clerk

By:

By: & (

Paulette Burdick, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By: \_

County Attorney

ATTEST:



(Seal)



Electrical Design Associates, Inc. Consultant

Engineering

By: (Signature)

Lillian M. Reyes, P.E., President (Print Name and Title)

3

ACORD. CER	<b>TI</b>	FIC				NSUR	ANCE	DAT	OP ID: L
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMA BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF II REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER,	A MA TIVE ISUR AND	TTEF LY C ANC THE	R OF INFORMATION ON DR NEGATIVELY AMENI E DOES NOT CONSTIT CERTIFICATE HOLDER	LY AND D, EXT UTE A	CONFERS	NO RIGHTS TER THE C BETWEEN	UPON THE CERTIFICA OVERAGE AFFORDED THE ISSUING INSURE	ATE HO By Th R(S), A	e policies Uthorized
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holde the terms and conditions of the polic certificate holder in lieu of such endo	r is a	n Al	DITIONAL INSURED, th	e policy endors	v(ies) must ement. A st	be endorsed atement on (	. If SUBROGATION IS this certificate does not	VAIVE( confer	), subject to rights to the
PRODUCER Gifford Wells Insurance				CONT	ACT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
750 East Propert Road				PHON		······································	FAX (A/C, No)	-	·
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 Lynette C. Wells				E-MAI		ECT-1		<u>.</u>	
INSURED Electrical Design						SURER(S) AFFC	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
Associates, Inc.				INSURER A : Colony Specialty Insurance Co.			Insurance Co.		39993
8401 Lake Worth Road					ERB:A (EXC	ellent) XII			
Suite 221 Lake Worth, FL 33467				INSUR					
Lake Wordi, FL 33407				INSUR					
				INSUR			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
COVERAGES CE	RTIF	CAT	E NUMBER:				<b>REVISION NUMBER:</b>		1
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH INSR	DED'	TAIL	THE MOUDANCE ASSAGE		CONTINUE	I UK UTHER	ED NAMED ABOVE FOR T DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	HE POL CT TO O ALL	ICY PERIOD WHICH THIS THE TERMS,
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADD		POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	). 		
GENERAL LIABILITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	5	
							MED EXP (Any one person)	5	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	S	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER					1		GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	5	
POLICY PRO- LOC							PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	5	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
ALL OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
HIRED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (PER ACCIDENT)	\$ 5	
								3	
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	з 5	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	3 5	
DEDUCTIBLE								5	
WORKERS COMPENSATION	<u> </u>				·······			5	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5	
(Mandatory In NH) L							E.L. DISEASE . EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
A Professional			IAE11384-07		12/04/2042	401041004-	EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
Liability					12/01/2016	12/01/2017	-		2,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	uttach /	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks 4	Schedule	If more annual t	maulas att	Aggregate		2,000,000
Applicable for all Palm Beach Count Architects & Engineers Professional Retroactive Date 12/01/1998	y Pro	oject	\$	znegaje,	n more space is	required)			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION				
Palm Beach County c/o Insurance Tracking				SHO THE	ULD ANY OF	I DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA REOF, NOTICE WILL B Y PROVISIONS.	NCELLI E DEL	ED BEFORE IVERED IN
Services, Inc. (ITS) P.O. Box 20270 Long Beach, CA 90801				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Lynette C. Wells Cyntte Civeus					

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

	Client#: 1050010 ELECTDES3								
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.									
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).									
PRODUCER	<u> </u>	·	CONTACT NAME:	<u> </u>					
USI Insurance Services, LLC, 1715 N. Westshore Blvd. Suite 700	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 813 321-7500 FAX (A/C, No): 813 321-752								
Tampa, FL 33607									
	INSURER A : OID DO			L	NAIC #				
INSURED			INSURER B : Travel				40231 31194		
Electrical Design Associates, Inc. 8401 Lake Worth Road, Suite 221			INSURER C :		<u>,</u>				
Lake Worth, FL 33467			INSURER D :						
			INSURER E :						
COVERAGES CEF	TIFICATE	NUMBER:	INSURER F :		DEV/(CIONI NUMP				
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE	S OF INSU	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY	VE BEEN ISSUED TO	THE INCLOSE	NAMED ABOVE F				
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBF	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS			
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X	BPG8082A	08/11/2016	08/11/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE		0,000		
					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre				
					MED EXP (Any one person) \$5,00				
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PERSONAL & ADV INJ				
						ENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,00 RODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$2,000.00			
OTHER:						\$	-,		
		BPG8082A	08/11/2016	08/11/2017	COMBINED SINGLE LI (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per p				
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per a	iccident) \$	·····		
X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE \$				
A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		CUG8082A	09/44/0040	00/44/0047		\$			
		CUGOUOZA	08/11/2016	08/11/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE		<u>0,000</u>		
DED X RETENTION \$0					AGGREGATE	\$4,00 \$	0,000		
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		UB6838Y963	08/12/2016	08/12/2017	X PER STATUTE	OTH- ER			
	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		0,000		
(Mandatory in NH)					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,00		0,000		
DÉSÉRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICI	Y LIMIT \$1,00	0,000		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS (VICTOR)		D 101 Additional Damatic Cat							
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) RE: FOR ALL PROJECTS WITH PALM BEACH COUNTY. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents, are Additional Insureds as									
respects the Commercial General Liability, which includes the Automobile Liability (CG 20 26 07/04) and									
Excess Liability (Follow Form) where required by a written contract. Thirty (30) days prior written notice									
of cancellation applies to all policies except Workers' Compensation wherein notice is delivered in									
accordance with policy provisions.									
		T	CANCELLATION						
Palm Beach County c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS) P.O. Box 20270			SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
Long Beach, CA 90801	Long Beach, CA 90801 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE								
		die n Quale Du							

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of 1 #S18422430/M18354091 © 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

JMBEW



February 6, 2017

Ms. JaeAnn Dean, Technical Assistant I Palm Beach County Roadway Production Division / CCNA Section 2300 N. Jog Road, Suite 3W-33 West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745

Re: Street Lighting Annual Agreement Automobile Statement

Dear Ms. Dean,

The intent of this letter is to confirm that Electrical Design Associates, Inc., does not own any corporate vehicles.

Should you require additional information, please call.

Sincerely

Lillian M Keyes, P.E.

JD020617 Auto